(– 11.4) million, respectively and changed earnings before income taxes by € 1.2 (1.5) million and € 0.3 (– 2.2) million, respectively.

€ million Nominal volume Sensitivity (+) Sensitivity (–)

28 February 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Forex futures 320.5 376.9 3.3 – 0.7 – 3.6 2.0

Interest rate swaps 188.7 125.1 4.9 3.4 – 2.7 – 4.5

Sugar futures 96.2 81.0 – 0.5 – 6.2 0.5 6.2

Wheat and corn futures 104.0 104.1 11.5 10.0 – 11.5 – 10.0

Gasoline derivatives 48.7 72.2 – 0.1 6.0 0.1 – 6.0

Bioethanol futures 7.1 6.5 – 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.0

Coal and fuel swaps 1.3 14.8 0.1 1.3 – 0.1 – 1.3

Total 766.5 780.6 18.7 13.8 – 16.8 – 13.6

Table 86

194
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
Other expl anatory notes

(32)	A dditional disclosures on financial instruments

Carrying amount and fair value of financial instruments
The following table shows the carrying amount and fair value of financial assets and liabilities for each of the measurement
categories under IAS 39. According to the definition of IFRS 13 (Fair Value Measurement), fair value is the price that would
be received for the sale of an asset, i. e. the price that would be paid for the transfer of a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date.

28 February 2014 2013

€ million IAS 39 measurement category
Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Financial assets

Securities Available for Sale 19.6 19.6 20.5 20.5

Securities Available for Sale at Cost 85.0 85.0 85.0 85.0

Long term securities 104.6 104.6 105.5 105.5

Other investments Available for Sale at Cost 23.8 23.8 30.2 30.2

Trade receivables Loans and Receivables 931.0 931.0 1,025.7 1,025.7

Receivables due from the EU Loans and Receivables 103.3 103.3 1.1 1.1

Remaining financial assets Loans and Receivables 91.4 91.4 107.0 107.0

Positive market value derivatives Financial Assets Held for Trading 3.6 3.6 4.7 4.7

Positive market value derivatives Derivatives, at fair value directly in equity
(Hedge-Accounting) 0.6 0.6 3.2 3.2

Short term securities Available for Sale 40.8 40.8 42.1 42.1

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and Receivables 511.1 511.1 483.5 483.5

1,810.2 1,810.2 1,803.0 1,803.0

Financial liabilities

Bonds Financial liabilities measured at
armotised cost 524.9 570.9 433.1 487.6

Liabilities to banks Financial liabilities measured at
armotised cost 692.5 697.4 662.2 671.6

Liabilities from finance leasing n/a 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2

Trade liabilities Financial liabilities measured at
armotised cost 1,160.0 1,160.0 1,316.9 1,316.9

Liabilities from production levy Financial liabilities measured at
armotised cost 23.9 23.9 22.3 22.3

Remaining financial liabilities Financial liabilities measured at
armotised cost 270.9 270.9 171.0 171.0

Negative market value derivatives Financial Liabilities Held for Trading 7.6 7.6 14.8 14.8

Negative market value derivatives Derivatives, at fair value directly in equity
(Hedge-Accounting) 5.6 5.6 10.0 10.0

2,685.8 2,736.7 2,630.5 2,694.4

Table 87

195
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

Other expl anatory notes

The fair value of the financial instruments was determined on the basis of the market information available as at the balance
sheet date and on the basis of the methods and premises described in the following.

Measurement levels  For financial instruments measured at fair value, a distinction is made between three measure-